43

3 Risk management (continued)
Interest Risk

The interest rate risk is related to unfavourable impact of the changes of the market interest rates on the Group’s/Company’s

interest income and economic value.

The management of the interest rate risk aims to measure and manage the interest rate risk ensuring that its impact on the

Group’s/Company’s income and economic value is curbed as much as possible.

In order to measure the interest rate risk, the Group/Company analyses regularly the interest rate risk-sensitive assets, liabilities

and off-balance sheet items, their maturity structures and sensitivity to probable interest rate changes.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on deposits, loans and

investment securities. With all other variables held constant, the Group’s / Company’s profit before tax is affected through the

impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

  Group  Company

Increase/decrease in

interest rate

Effect on profit before

tax, thsd EUR

Increase/decrease in

interest rate

Effect on profit before

tax, thsd EUR

2017

EURO +1% 17 +1% 17

 -1% (17) -1% (17)

2016

EURO +1% 19 +1% 19

 -1% (19) -1% (19)

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market

environment.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in

foreign exchange rates. The management believes that the Group’s/Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk is not

significant as the major part of transactions are made in euro. The Group/Company manages its foreign currency risk by

attracting financing and issuing financial instruments in euros.

In the event of exchange rates for the following currencies in which the Group and the Company has open positions adversely

change as per scenario below, the potential total decrease in the Group’s and Company’s total equity (ignoring any tax

effect) would amount approximately to the following:

 Group Company

Scenario:

USD, thsd EUR USD, thsd EUR

2017

+5% (576) (576)

-5% 576 576

2016

+5% (686) (686)

-5% 868 868

The carrying amount of assets and liabilities by currency profile is available in Note 45.

JSC Development Finance Institution Altum

Notes to financial statements

44

4 Interest income

 Group Group Company Company

01/01/2017-

31/12/2017

01/01/2016-

31/12/2016

01/01/2017-

31/12/2017

01/01/2016-

31/12/2016

Interest on balances due from credit institutions 19 47 19 47

Interest on loans and guarantees* 9,791 10,286 9,791 10,286

 including on impaired loans

(see Note 19)
793 1,005 793 1,005

Interest on investments of venture capital funds  - - - -

Interest on securities at amortised cost  46 78 46 78

Interest on securities at fair value * 2,094 2,173 2,094 2,173

Other interest income* 244 - - -

Total interest income 12,194 12,584 11,950 12,584

* Based on the Mezzanine and Guarantee Fund Activity Agreement concluded with the Ministry of Economics (agreement

No 2011/16) in year 2016, the financing given by the Ministry of Economics must be increased by income of the Mezzanine

and Guarantee Fund on placement of the free funds, interest income on the loans, premium income on the issued

guarantees, commissions, contractual penalties, etc. As a result, the Group’s/Company’s sub-item Interest income on loans

and guarantees is reduced by 645 thsd euros (2016: 646 thsd euros) and sub-item Interest income on securities at fair value is